Thermal shifts to flexible generation funded through energy revenue and HFOs (capacity products)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2 7

27 .

and outlook
Huntly Power Station

Capital management

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2 8

Strong capital management
A resilient framework detailed at Investor Day 2025 with capital allocation prioritisation specifically targeting Gen35

Horizon 2 objectives to help an accelerated transition

Capital allocation Funding toolkitOperating cash flows

The objective of Genesis’ capital framework is to maximise risk-

adjusted returns while maintaining our BBB+ rating

# Reflects Genesis prioritisation of capital allocation during Gen35 Horizon 2 – from Getting Future Fit to an Accelerated Transition

Cost

discipline

Margin

quality

Pipeline

projects

4

Inorganic

investments

5

Capital returns

6

Balance sheet

management

1

Sustaining business

investment

2

Dividend

settings

3

Debt capacity
Partnerships /

joint venture

New equity
Asset

recycling

Contractual

offtakes

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2 9

Pro forma balance sheet and key metrics

Pro-forma balance sheet (at 31 December

2025) unaudited

Reported1 Adjustment2 Pro forma

$ million $ million $ million

Cash and Cash Equivalents 96.8 400.0 496.8

Other Current Assets 777.2 - 777.2

Non-Current Assets 5,415.3 - 5,415.3

Total Assets 6,289.3 400.0 6,689.3

Total Borrowings 1,490.5 - 1,490.5

Other Liabilities 1,709.0 - 1,709.0

Total Liabilities 3,199.5 - 3,199.5

Total Equity 3,089.8 400.0 3,489.8

Total Equity and Liabilities 6,289.3 400.0 6,689.3

• Equity raise proceeds will initially reduce net debt and provide

Genesis with financial flexibility to accelerate Genesis’ growth

opportunities across renewables and dispatchable firming capacity,

while remaining committed to its investment grade credit rating and

current dividend policy

• Credit rating last re-affirmed by S&P Global in December 2025 at

BBB+ with stable outlook

• Pro forma balance sheet and metrics assume gross equity raise

proceeds of $400 million

• Pro forma Debt Leverage Ratio of 1.4x as at Dec-25 (post Offer)

Pro forma metrics (at 31 December 2025)

unaudited